
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 4

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
3 March 2015

Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Andrew Johnson (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Roger Lawrence (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Andrew Harvey
Tel/Email 01902 552752 or andrew.harvey@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 4

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET)

5 Roll out of Broadband Vouchers (Pages 9 - 14)
[To approve rolling out the broadband voucher scheme in Wolverhampton and 
leading the rollout across the Black Country.]

6 Charging and Contributions Policies for Adult Care and Support Services' 
(Pages 15 - 26)
[To approve the changes to charges and contributions policies for adult social 
care.]

7 Armed Forces Community Covenant Grants Scheme (Pages 27 - 32)
[To approve the proposal for the Council to establish an expenditure budget for 
Community Covenant Grants.]

8 PCC Community Safety Grant (Pages 33 - 40)
[To approve delegation of the 2015/16 ring-fenced allocation from the Police and 
Crime Commissioner (PCC) to Safer Wolverhampton Partnership (SWP).]

9 Compulsory Purchase of 114 Dixon Street, Parkfields, Wolverhampton 
(Pages 41 - 50)
[To agree action in relation to an empty house (114 Dixon Street) under the Empty 
Property Strategy.]

10 Schedule of Individual Executive Decisions (Pages 51 - 54)
[To note the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions approved 
by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the relevant 
employees.]



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 4

11 Exclusion of press and public 
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below.]

Item No:

12

13

14

15

16

Title Applicable

BSF – Deeds of termination Facilities 
Management.

Bilston Centre Regeneration Local growth 
Funding Approvals

Transfer of Bilston Junior Attendance Centre 
to WCC

Short Term Leasing of Surplus Former 
School Site and Buildings

Strategic Procurement

Paragraph

3

 3

1 and 4

3

3

PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS, CLOSED TO PRESS AND PUBLIC

12  BSF Facilities management - Deed of termination 
(Pages 55 - 64)
[To approve the termination of a contract.] Information relating to the 

financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)

13  Bilston Centre Regeneration Local Growth Funding 
approvals (Pages 65 - 78)
[To approve works, contracts and funding relating to 
the Bilston Centre Regeneration project.] 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)

14  Transfer of Bilston Junior Attendance Centre to 
WCC (Pages 79 - 84)
[To approve the transfer of responsibility for Bilston 
Junior Attendance Centre to Wolverhampton City 
Council.] 

Information relating to any 
individual. 
Information relating to any 
consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or 
negotiations, in connection with 
any labour relations matter 
arising between the authority or 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 4 of 4

a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of, or office holders 
under the authority.  Para (1, 4)

15  Short Term Leasing of Surplus Former School Site 
and Buildings (Pages 85 - 90)
[To endorse the agreement of terms and approve the 
short term leasing of part of the surplus former 
Parkfields school site and buildings, prior to the 
disposal of this surplus asset] 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)

16  Strategic Procurement (Pages 91 - 96)
[To agree the award of contracts as set out in the 
report.]
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Minutes - 10 February 2015

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Cllr Andrew Johnson (Chair)
Cllr Roger Lawrence (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Adam Hadley Scrutiny and Transparency Manager
Andrew Harvey Graduate Management Trainee
Christopher Hale Head of Housing
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Mark Taylor Director of Finance
Ian Fegan Head of Communications

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (20 January 2015)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

5 Treasury Management Activity Monitoring Quarter Three
Cllr Johnson introduced the report which outlined the savings made for the General 
Fund and Housing Revenue account in 2014/15 due to changes in the Council’s 
minimum revenue provision.

Resolved:

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

To note the savings of £4.5 million for the General Fund and £6.0 million for 
the Housing Revenue Account from treasury management activities in 
2014/15.

6 Discretionary Rate Relief: additions, revisions and extensions to the local 
scheme
Cllr Johnson introduced the report which outlined the changes to business rates and 
rate relief. Cllr Johnson indicated that the first two proposals related to discounted 
rate relief as a result of the Autumn Statement and that the third proposal is an 
extension of the current programme of rate relief.

Resolved:
(1) To approve an addition to the local scheme for business rates discretionary 

relief to replace statutory transitional relief in line with government proposals.

(2) To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Resources in consultation 
with the Director of Finance to finalise the policy detail on discretionary 
(transitional) relief after review of government guidance.

(3) To delegate authority to the Head of Revenues and Benefits to award relief in 
respect of this addition to the scheme, noting that updates on the numbers 
and value of such awards will be reported to Cabinet (Resources) Panel for 
information on a quarterly basis.

(4) To approve a revision to the local scheme in relation to discretionary (retail 
discount) relief in line with government proposals. 

(5) To approve the extension of the scheme for discretionary rate relief for 
charitable and voluntary organisations for 2015/16. 

7 Empty Property Strategy - 14a Park Avenue
Cllr Bilson introduced the report which outlined the Councils intention to enter into 
negotiations to acquire the property at 14a Park Avenue under the empty property 
strategy. Christopher Hale, Head of Housing informed the Panel that this property 
was within Park electoral ward and not St Peter’s as outlined on the front page of the 
report.
 
Resolved:

(1) To include Corner House, 14a Park Avenue under the empty property strategy 
2010-2015.

(2) To authorise employees to enter into formal negotiations to acquire the 
property by agreement.

(3) To approve in principle, the use of compulsory purchase action if required.

8 Schedule of Individual Executive Decisions
Resolved:

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

To note the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions approved 
by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the relevant 
employees.

9 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:

Item No. Title Applicable Paragraph

10 2015 Primary 
Expansion Programme

3

11 Discretionary Disabled 
Facilities Grant

1, 2 and 3

12 Procurement of 
Housing Assistance 

Measures
3

13 Corporate 
Procurement

3

10 2015 Primary Expansion Programme
Cllr Page introduced the report which sought approval of additional funds required for 
the 2015 primary expansion programme throu
[...]
or – Place, to appoint 
contractors to deliver some of the works elements currently exempted by 
waiver agreement following a procurement framework process.

(3) To maintain existing delivery arrangements if necessary should the tendering 
process extend beyond 31 March 2015.

13 Procurement
Cllr Johnson introduced the report proposing the letting of a contract.

Resolved:
(1) To award a contract to Concept Elevators (Midlands) Ltd of Cannock, 

Staffordshire, for Lift Maintenance and Servicing.

(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Governance to execute contracts in 
respect of the above as required.

Page 8



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

This notice must be provided to the Chair of the Scrutiny Board and to the appropriate democratic 
support officer at least five clear working days in advance of the relevant Executive meeting.

Notice of key decision to be made 
under General Exception provisions

The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012

Date of notice: 10 February 2015

To: Councillor Peter O’Neill
Chair of Scrutiny Board

Heather ClarkFrom:
Service Development Manager, City Economy

An intention to make the following key decision, which is to be considered by the 
Cabinet (Resources) Panel on 3 March 2015, was not publicised in advance as 
required by the Regulations. 

Report title: Black Country Broadband Vouchers

Classification: PUBLIC 

The reason(s) for the omission from the forward plan of key decisions and the 
reason(s) why this decision cannot be delayed until the requisite 28 days have 
elapsed are:

In the Autumn statement, the Government announced an extension of the 
broadband voucher scheme.  The scheme provides up to £3,000 grants to small 
and medium sized enterprises to cover the installation costs of a faster and better 
broadband service.  The extension of the voucher scheme will allow 
Wolverhampton to address the gap in superfast broadband in Wolverhampton city 
centre and allow a shorter term solution to slow broadband speeds on our 
business parks prior.  At a workshop on 29 January 2015, the timescale for steps 
required to be completed to allow the rollout to start 1 April 2015 was outlined, 
including the requirement for the Senior Responsible Officer to sign a formal 
agreement by 21 March 2015.  Although a report on Smart Cities was planned for 
Cabinet (Resources) panel on 24 March 2015, we need to seek approval to enter 
into the formal agreement in advance of this meeting.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 4 

 

 Agenda Item No:  5 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
3 March 2015 
 

  
Report title Rollout of Broadband Vouchers 
  

Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Peter Bilson 
Economic Regeneration and Prosperity 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Keren Jones, City Economy 

Originating service City Economy 

Accountable employee(s) Heather Clark 

Tel 

Email 

Service Development Manager 

01902 555614 

Heather.clark2@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

N/A  

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to: 

 

1. Endorse the approach to rolling out the broadband voucher scheme in Wolverhampton and 

the Black Country. 

 
2. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member of Economic Regeneration and Prosperity and 

Strategic Director Place to approve the terms of a formal agreement to enable the rollout of 
broadband vouchers to Wolverhampton. 

 
3. Agree to Wolverhampton City Council leading on the rollout of broadband vouchers across 

the Black Country.  

 

 

 

Page 11



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 4 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an overvie
[...]
n Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Linda Sanders, People 

Originating service Older People 

Accountable employee(s) Helen Winfield 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Service – Financial Support Services 

01902 553353 

helen.winfield@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

N/A  

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve that the Council exercises its power to charge for residential and nursing care 

and non-residential care and support in every case, unless it is prohibited from doing so 

by law or determines not to do so under Council policy 

 

2. Approve the arrangement fee in any non-residential case where the person is able to pay 

the full costs of their care and support  but nevertheless the person asks the Council to 

make the arrangements under the Councils usual terms and conditions (outlined in 

paragraphs 3.5) 

 

3. Approve the annual uplifted contributions to non-residential care and support from 1 April 

2015 (outlined in paragraph 3.6 and Appendix A) 

 

 

Page 15



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 11 

 

 

4. Confirm that the policy of not charging for carers services be continued pending a review 

to establish the best use of resources in relation to enhanced Care Act responsibilities 

(outlined in paragraph 4.7) 

 

5. Approve the use of the maximum permitted interest rate and administrative costs 

(outlined in paragraph 5.6) for the Council’s revised Deferred Payment and Loan Policy  

 

6. Approve the proposal to undertake a review of charging and contributions policies 

between now and October 2015 in the light of the Care Act funding reform changes to be 

implemented from April 2016 (outlined in paragraphs 6.1 to 6.9) 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



This 
[...]
OUNT FOR THOSE WITH MORE THAN £23,250 
 

J 
 

Any income 
 

 

Full Cost 
 

Full Cost 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC or  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 5 

 

 Agenda Item No:  7 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
3 March 2015 
 

  
Report title Armed Forces Community Covenant Grants 

Scheme 
  

Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Elias Mattu and Councillor Peter Bilson 
Leisure and Communities and Economic Regeneration and 
Prosperity 
 

Key decision No 

In forward plan No 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Tim Johnson, Place 

Originating service Economic Inclusion 

Accountable employee(s) Sam Axtell 

Tel 

Email 

Consultation and Community Involvement Officer 

01902 554918 

Sam.axtell2@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

N/A  

 

 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve the proposal for the Council to establish an expenditure budget for Community 

Covenant Grants. 

 

2. Approve the proposal for the Council to approve the payment of grants to individual 

recipients. 

 

3. Approve delegated authority for the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Communities in 

consultation with the Strategic Director, Place, to agree any further changes in budget 

and grants payments to organisations successful in securing grant under the scheme. 

 

Page 27



This report is PUBLIC or  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 5 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 Cabinet Resources Panel is asked to approve the establishment of the expenditure 

budget for Community Covenant Grants and to approve the payment of grants to 

individual recipients. 

 

2.0 Background 

2.1 A community covenant is a voluntary statement of mutual support between a civilian 

community and its local Armed Forces Community.  

2.2 Community covena
[...]
 with equalities in mind, 

seeking to address not only the inequalities that the armed forces face (in relation to 

issues such as health care and education) but also their dependants, many of whom will 

be female or children. 

 

7.0 Environmental implications 

 

7.1 There are no direct environmental implications arising from this report. 

 

8.0 Human resources implications 

 

8.1 There are no direct Human resources implications arising from this report. 

 

9.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

Page 30



This report is PUBLIC or  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 5 of 5 

 

9.1 There are corporate landlord implications arising from this report. 

 

10.0 Schedule of background papers 

N/A 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 5 

 

 Agenda Item No:  8 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
3 March 2015 
 

  
Report title Police & Crime Commissioner Community 

Safety Fund Allocation 2015/16 
  

Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Elias Mattu 
Leisure and Communities 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Linda Sanders, People  

Originating service Community Safety Team 

Accountable employee(s) Karen Samuels 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Community Safety 

01902 551341 

Karen.samuels@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

N/A  

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve delegation of the 2015/16 ring-fenced allocation from the Police and Crime 

Commissioner (PCC) to Safer Wolverhampton Partnership (SWP) for the purposes of 

delivering against the city’s Crime Reduction, Community Safety and Drugs Strategy 

2014-17 and the Local Policing & Crime Plan 2015-16.  

 

 

 
  

Page 33



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pa
[...]
el 

P
age 40



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 5 

 

 Agenda Item No:  9 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
3 March 2015 
 

  
Report title Compulsory Purchase of 114 Dixon Street, 

Parkfields, Wolverhampton. WV2 2BJ 
 

  

Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Peter Bilson 
Economic Regeneration and Prosperity 

Key decision No 

In forward plan No 

Wards affected Ettingshall  

Accountable director Tim Johnson, Place 

Originating service Housing 

Accountable employee(s) Richard Long 

Tel 

Email 

Housing Improvement Officer 

01902 555705 

Richard.long@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

N/A  

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended: 

 
i) To make the following Compulsory Purchase Order under Section 17 of Part 2 of the 

Housing Act 1985  
 

The Wolverhampton City Council (114 Dixon Street, Parkfields Wolverhampton) 
Compulsory Purchase Order 2015 as shown on the plan attached.   
   

ii) To authorise the Strategic Director - Place on behalf of the Council to: 
 

a) Acquire interests in the land within the Order either compulsorily or by agreement 
before or after making the Order. 

Page 41



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 5 

 

b) Take all reasonable steps as soon as it is reasonably practical to secure the 
making, confirmation and implementation of the Order including the publication 
and service of all Notices and the presentation of the Council’s case at any Public 
Inquiry.  

 
c) Approve agreements with land owners setting out the terms for the withdrawal of 

objections to the Order, and/or making arrangements for re-housing or relocation 
of any occupiers.  

 
d) Approve the making of a General Vesting Declaration (the property is brought into 

Council ownership via this process). 

 
e) Approve the disposal of 
[...]
nance 
of CCTV site based That the Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and Prosperity, in 
consultation with the Strategic Director, Place, awards a contract for a period of five years from 
the execution of the contract.  

 

Page 54



Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Roll out of Broadband Vouchers
	CRP Broadband Voucher project 3 March 2015 final

	6 Charging and Contributions Policies for Adult Care and Support Services'
	7 Armed Forces Community Covenant Grants Scheme
	8 PCC Community Safety Grant
	Appendix A SWP Work Programme 2015  Updated 170215docx

	9 Compulsory Purchase of 114 Dixon Street, Parkfields, Wolverhampton
	Photo 114 Dixon Street 2
	Map 114 dixon Street 2

	10 Schedule of Individual Executive Decisions
	12 BSF Facilities management - Deed of termination
	BSF Facilties Management - Deeds of Termination TP FINAL  190215

	13 Bilston Centre Regeneration Local Growth Funding approvals
	Bilston Urban Village Development Framework 2013 (2)
	plan for CRP report Feb 2015

	14 Transfer of Bilston Junior Attendance Centre to WCC
	15 Short Term Leasing of Surplus Former School Site and Buildings
	16 Strategic Procurement



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Minutes - 3 March 2015

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel Other Councillors present at the meeting
Cllr Andrew Johnson (Chair)
Cllr Roger Lawrence (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Paul Sweet

Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr Val Gibson

Employees
Adam Hadley
Andrew Harvey
Keith Ireland
Kevin O’Keefe
Mark Taylor
Paul Brown
Tom Senior

Group Manager, Democracy
Graduate Management Trainee
Managing Director
Director, Governance
Director, Finance
Communications Advisor
Senior Solicitor

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
There were no apologies for absence

2 Declarations of interest
Cllr Gibson declared a disclosable non-pecuniary interest on item 12 of the agenda 
as a governor of South Wolverhampton and Bilston Academy.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (10 February 2015)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 February 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

5 Roll out of Broadband Vouchers
Cllr Bilson introduced the report which proposed that Wolverhampton City Council 
enter into an agreement to lead on the roll out of vouchers for superfast broadband 
across the Black Country.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

Resolved:
1) To endorse the approach to rolling out the broadband voucher scheme in 

Wolverhampton and the Black Country.

2) To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member of Economic Regeneration and 
Prosperity and Strategic Director Place to approve the terms of a formal 
agreement to enable the rollout of broadband vouchers to Wolverhampton.

3) To agree to Wolverhampton City Council leading on the rollout of broadband 
vouchers across the Black Country.

6 Charging and Contributions Policies for Adult Care and Support Services'
Cllr Evans introduced the report which sought approval for changes to the Council’s 
charges and contributions policy as a result of the Care Act (2014). Cllr Evans 
highlighted that phase one of the Care Act (2014) needed to be implemented by April 
2015.

Resolved:
1) That the Council exercises its power to charge for residential and nursing care 

and non-residential care and support in every case, unless it is prohibited from 
doing so by law or determines not to do so under Council policy

2) To approve the arrangement fee of £150 in any non-residential case where 
the person is able to pay the full costs of their care and support  but 
nevertheless the person asks the Council to make the arrangements under 
the Councils usual terms and conditions (outlined in paragraphs 3.5).

3) To approve the annual uplifted contributions to non-residential care and 
support from 1 April 2015 (outlined in paragraph 3.6 and Appendix A).

7 Armed Forces Community Covenant Grants Scheme
Cllr Mattu introduced the report which sought approval to establish a budget for the 
community covenant grant, and for the Council to approve payments to organisations 
that are successful in applying for the funding. 

Resolved:
1) That the Council establish an expenditure budget for Community Covenant 

Grants.

2) That the Council approve the payment of grants to individual recipients.

3) To approve delegated authority for the Cabinet Member for Leisure and 
Communities in consultation with the Strategic Director, Place, to agree any 
further changes in budget and grants payments to organisations successful in 
securing grant under the scheme.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

8 PCC Community Safety Grant
Cllr Mattu introduced the report which sought approval to transfer funding from the 
Police and Crime Commissioner to the Council, specifically for use by the 
Wolverhampton Safer Partnership to aid delivery of agreed city-wide crime and 
community safety objectives. 

Resolved: 
To approve the delegation of the 2015/16 ring-fenced allocation from the 
Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to Safer Wolverhampton Partnership 
(SWP) for the purposes of delivering against the city’s Crime Reduction, 
Community Safety and Drugs Strategy 2014-17 and the Local Policing & 
Crime Plan 2015-16.

9 Compulsory Purchase of 114 Dixon Street, Parkfields, Wolverhampton
Cllr Bilson introduced the report which outlined the Councils intention to enter into 
negotiations to acquire the property at 114 Dixon Street, Parkfields, Wolverhampton 
under the empty property strategy. 

Resolved: 
1) To make the following Compulsory Purchase Order under Section 17 of Part 2 

of the Housing Act 1985:

The Wolverhampton City Council (114 Dixon Street, Parkfields 
Wolverhampton) Compulsory Purchase Order 2015 as shown on the plan 
attached. 

2) To authorise the Strategic Director - Place on behalf of the Council to:

a) Acquire interests in the land within the Order either compulsorily or by 
agreement before or after making the Order.

b) Take all reasonable steps as soon as it is reasonably practical to 
secure the making, confirmation and implementation of the Order 
including the publication and service of all Notices and the presentation 
of the Council’s case at any Public Inquiry. 

c) Approve agreements with land owners setting out the terms for the 
withdrawal of objections to the Order, and/or making arrangements for 
re-housing or relocation of any occupiers. 

d) Approve the making of a General Vesting Declaration (the property is 
brought into Council ownership via this process).

3) Approve the disposal of the whole and/ or parts of the property under lease by 
auction, tender or private treaty.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

10 Schedule of Individual Executive Decisions
Resolved:

To note the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions 
approved by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the 
relevant employees.

11 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:

Item No:

12

13

14

15

16

Title Applicable

BSF – Deeds of termination Facilities 
Management.

Bilston Centre Regeneration Local growth 
Funding Approvals

Transfer of Bilston Junior Attendance Centre 
to WCC

Short Term Leasing of Surplus Former 
School Site and Buildings

Strategic Procurement

Paragraph

3

 3

1 and 4

3

3

12 BSF Facilities management - Deed of termination
Cllr Page introduced the report which sought approval to terminate the facilities 
management contracts between various schools and the Black Country Local 
Enterprise Zone.

Tom Senior, Senior Solicitor informed the panel of an amendment to paragraph 4.1, 
he stated that the figure should actually include VAT and therefore the final figure is 
£391,291, however the Council will be able to claim back the VAT. 

Resolved:
1) To note progression of discussions with the LEP regarding the terms of a full 

and final Commercial Settlement at the following Schools: Coppice Performing 
Arts School, Wednesfield High School, Kings Church of England School, 
Tettenhall Wood School and the South Wolverhampton and Bilston Academy.

2) To approve the revised terms of settlement and authorise a final payment of 
£391,291 to the LEP.

3) To approve the termination of the Facilities Management agreement for the 
Kings Church of England School and Tettenhall Wood School made between 
(1) the Council and (2) the LEP dated 30 April 2010.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

4) To approve the termination of the Facilities Management agreements for 
Coppice Performing Arts School and Wednesfield High School dated 27 
March 2013 by the Council entering into a Deed Termination with the LEP.

5) To approve the termination of Facilities Management services at South 
Wolverhampton and Bilston Academy.

6) To authorise the payment of a final settlement in respect of the termination of 
the FM Agreements and the service at South Wolverhampton and Bilston 
Academy based on services which have been provided and which are 
evidenced by the relevant documentation.

7) To accept a letter of waiver relating to the right to exclusivity in the Strategic 
Partnering Agreement.

13 Bilston Centre Regeneration Local Growth Funding approvals
Cllr Bilson introduced the report which sought approval for Local Growth Funding and 
the award of various contracts relating to the Bilston Centre regeneration Project.

Resolved:
1) To delegate the approval of the Local Growth Funding Agreement for 

additional infrastructure works on the Bilston Urban Village site to the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Regeneration and Prosperity in consultation with the 
Strategic Director, Place.

2) To delegate approval of the award of contracts or contract variations for the 
undertaking of the work to be funded by the Local Growth Fund to the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Regeneration and Prosperity in consultation with the 
Service Director for City Economy and the Director of Governance.

3) To approve the novation of the Homes and Communities Agency’s interest in 
the proposed Advance Works Programme contract and its consultant 
appointments to the Council.

4) To agree in principle to a revision in the terms for the disposal of the 
commercial development plot by the Homes and Communities Agency and 
delegate the final details of such a revision to the Cabinet Member for 
Economic Regeneration and Prosperity in consultation with the Service 
Director for City Economy.

5) To delegate the approval of terms for the sale and development of the site of 
the former Leisure Centre, Prouds Lane to the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Regeneration and Prosperity in consultation with the Service Director for City 
Economy.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

14 Transfer of Bilston Junior Attendance Centre to WCC
Cllr Gibson introduced the report which proposed that Bilston Junior Attendance 
Centre be brought under the control of the Council and that the Council works 
collaboratively with the Black County Youth Offending Teams.

Resolved:
1) To approve the transfer of responsibility for Bilston Junior Attendance Centre 

to Wolverhampton City Council.

2) To receive a further update report when more detailed information becomes 
available from the National Offender Management Service and the Youth 
Justice Board.

15 Short Term Leasing of Surplus Former School Site and Buildings
Cllr Johnson introduced the report which outlined the use of a surplus school site and 
building to be leased to the British Sikh School through discussions with the 
Education Funding Agency. 

Resolved:
1) To endorse the agreement of terms (based on provisional discussions with the 

Education Funding Agency and detailed in this report) and approve the short 
term leasing of part of the surplus former Parkfields school site and buildings 
to the British Sikh School, prior to the disposal of this surplus asset.

2) To delegate authority for the agreement of detailed terms and approval for the 
grant of Lease to the Cabinet Member for Resources in consultation with the 
Strategic Director for Place.

16 Strategic Procurement
Cllr Johnson introduced the report proposing the letting of a contract.

Resolved:
1) To award the contract for Fixed Electrical Testing to Quartzelec Ltd, 1 Central 

Park, Ohio Avenue, Manchester, M50 2GT.

2) To delegate authority to the Director of Governance to execute contracts in 
respect of the above, as required.


